

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record

Anthony F. LoCoco

Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty

1139 E. Knapp Street

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 727-9455

rick@will-law.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Establishment Clause Cannot Be Incorporated into the Fourteenth Amendment Because It Does Not Protect an Individual Right	5
A. At the founding, states had established religions.....	7
B. The Establishment Clause does not protect an individual right.....	8
C. Because the Establishment Clause does not protect an individual right, it cannot be incorporated	12
II. If the Establishment Clause Protects an Individual Right, this Court Should Clarify Exactly What that Right Is	14
A. The Court uses multiple tests to determine whether the Establishment Clause has been violated	16

B.	Courts, including this one, have applied Establishment Clause tests inconsistently.....	17
C.	The contradictory results demonstrate Establishment Clause jurisprudence’s internal flaws	19
D.	Current Establishment Clause jurisprudence causes the harms it should protect against.....	23
	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. Maryland-Nat'l Capital Park & Planning Comm'n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) .	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	16
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5-6
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	21
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	15, 20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6-7, 20
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).15-16, 21-22, 25	
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4, 16-18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 17-18, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	16
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4, 16, 18, 22, 25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	5
<i>Rowan Cty., N.C. v. Lund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018).....	2
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	16, 22, 25
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	19-21
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	16
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	10
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	5

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	17, 22, 25
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	7

RULES & CONSTITUTIONS

Supreme Court rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court rule 37.6	1
U.S. CONST. amend. I	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> (1796).....	2
Gerard V. Bradley, CHURCH-STATE RELATIONSHIPS IN AMERICA (1987).....	12
Jonathan P. Brose, <i>In Birmingham They Love the Governor: Why the Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Incorporate the Establishment Clause</i> , 24 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 1 (1998).....	12-13
Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Toward a General Theory of the Establishment Clause</i> , 82 NW. U. L. REV. 1113 (1988)	12-13
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The Supreme Court as National School Board</i> , 14 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 3 (1949)	12-13
Thomas J. Curry, FAREWELL TO CHRISTENDOM: THE FUTURE OF CHURCH AND STATE IN AMERICA (2001) ..	15
Daniel L. Dreisbach, REAL THREAT AND MERE SHADOW (1987)	12
Richard M. Esenberg, <i>Must God Be Dead or Irrelevant: Drawing a Circle that Lets Me in</i> , 18 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1 (2009).....	1

Richard M. Esenberg, <i>Of Speeches and Sermons: Worship in Limited Purpose Public Forums</i> , 78 MISS. L.J. 453 (2006)	1
Richard M. Esenberg, <i>You Cannot Lose if You Choose Not to Play: Toward a More Modest Establishment Clause</i> , 12 ROGER WILLIAMS U. L. REV. 1 (2006)	1
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Incorporation of the Establishment Clause Against the States: A Logical, Textual, and Historical Account</i> , 88 IND. L. J. 669 (2013)	12-13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	8
Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>The Original Meaning of the Establishment Clause and the Impossibility of its Incorporation</i> , 8 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 585 (2006)	8
Note, <i>Rethinking the Incorporation of the Establishment Clause: A Federalist View</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 1700 (1992)	8
Steven D. Smith, <i>FOREORDAINED FAILURE</i> (1995)	12
Joseph M. Snee, <i>Religious Disestablishment and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 1954 WASH U.L. Q. 371 (1954)	12
Kathleen M. Sullivan, Comment, <i>Rainbow Republicanism</i> , 97 YALE L. J. 1713 (2003)	25
Dr. N. T. Wright, <i>Lecture at Jubilee Reflections at Westminster Abbey: God and Caesar, Then and Now</i> , available at http://ntwrightpage.com/2016/05/07/god-and-caesar-then-and-now/	26
